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B=RCOW RADELL FERNANDEZ & LARKIN

ZONING, LAND USE AND ENVIRONMENTAL LAW

Direct: 305-377-6227
E-Mail: MTapanes@BRZoningLaw.com

VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY

October 2, 2019

Mr. Ramon Trias

Planning and Zoning Director
City of Coral Gables

427 Biltmore Way, 2nd Floor
Coral Gables, FL. 33134

RE: Amended Variance Application for 7140 Lago Drive W, Coral Gables, Florida

Dear Mr. Trias:

This law firm represents Francisco and Joan Jimenez (the “Applicant”) in
connection with the property located at 7140 Lago Drive West (the “Property”) in the City
of Coral Gables (the “City”). This letter shall serves as the letter of intent in support of
the accompanying application for Variances of the City of Coral Gables Zoning Code to
permit (a) a boat lift to be attached to an existing dock and maintain less than the required
seventy-five (75) feet minimum navigable waterway, and (2) allow an existing dock to
maintain a side setback of thirteen feet and six inches (13'6”) where fifteen feet (15) feet
is required.

Natural Landscape Restrictions.

The dock is an existing legal non-conforming dock that was approved by DERM
and the City in 1983 and built in 1987. The approved plan included davits that projected
into the waterway from the dock. The davits were replaced with a lift in1988. The
Property has been in its present state with reduced width across the waterway since 1979.
Due to the narrow slope of the canal, the dock could not be built to meet the DERM
required four (4) foot water depth. Instead, the original owner was required to dredge
along the shoreline to ensure the water depth was deep enough to dock a boat. Pursuant
to the DERM Final Inspection, the dock was constructed slightly larger than what was
shown on the original plans as a result of the dredging and the surrounding mangrove.
As part of the construction, the owner was required to provide limestone riprap and
mangrove mitigation around the dock.
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The dock with the existing lift projects twenty-eight (28) feet out from the property
line leaving between fifty (50) and forty-seven (47) feet of navigable waterway. See Sheet
S-2. This condition has existed since 1987.

The proposed modifications will reduce the existing projection and increase the
navigable waterway by five (5) feet. The new lift, extending seven feet and ten inches
(710”) from the dock, will replace the lift that extends out thirteen (13) feet. It is important
to note that the boat width is greater than eight (8) feet, therefore, navigable waterway
will be the same whether the boat is on the lift or on the approved davits. This is very
common in the canals and in the boat lift industry. For reference we have included images
of different boats on similar lifts. See Exhibit C, Boat lifts. Approval of the variance will
allow the navigable waterway to be fifty-four (54) feet from edge of the boat lift to the
opposite bank. See S3A.

In addition to the narrow width of the waterway preventing the Applicant from
meeting the seventy-five (75) foot requirement, the mangroves on either side of the dock
and throughout the waterway, provide a substantially smaller navigable waterway. As
is common in this waterway and throughout the Coral Gables waterways, the mangroves
reduce the navigable waterway well beyond the required seventy-five (75) feet.

On the southern side of the dock, the mangroves project out a significant distance
and provide only thirty-one (31) feet of navigable waterway. See Exhibit A. On the
northern side of the dock, the mangroves on either side of the canal project out to provide
only nineteen (19) feet of navigable waterway. See Exhibit B. This problem is seen in the
surrounding canals as well as the main access canals providing bay access to Lago
Monaco and Lago Maggiore. See Exhibit C. As a result, the restriction caused by the lift
and boat is actually less than that caused by the existing mangroves.

Throughout Cocoplum the canals are very narrow and providing seventy-five (75)
feet of navigable waterway is impossible due to the natural landscape. In this case, the
Applicant is reducing the projection of the lift and dock by five (5) feet to provide a
greater navigable waterway than what currently exists. Moreover, the Applicant will
provide a greater distance that what is currently possible due to the mangrove
obstructions throughout the canal in question.

Legal Non-Conforming Side Setbacks.

The dock was built pursuant to DERM and City approved plans and has been
existing in its current footprint since it was built, The dock support pilings were
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constructed within the fifteen (15) foot side setback as was an access path. The pilings
were constructed in the current location due to the mangroves that were present on either
side of the dock. In fact, even with the adjustments to the construction, three (3)
mangroves were damaged during construction of the south end of the dock which
required mitigation in the form of mangrove plantings.

Today, the dock is surrounded by mangroves, including under the dock and
providing a buffer from the neighboring properties. The Applicant is requesting the side
setback variance to maintain the dock as it was built and has existed since 1987 and avoid
any damage to the beautiful mangroves along the water bank.

In order to bring the property closer to compliance with the side setback
regulations, the Applicant will be reducing the width of the upland path and dock access
path. The upland path and access path will both be reduced by five (5) feet and will no
longer encroach on the side setback.

Conclusion. The Applicant’s proposed dock renovation is not only consistent with
the other docks on the same canal and the surrounding neighborhood, but it would have
no added detriment to the neighbors since the dock has been in place for 30 years.
Additionally, the proposal brings the existing walkway into conformity with the existing
Code, which enhances the neighborhood by improving the safety and aesthetic value of
the dock and walkway, which enhance the surrounding community. Based on the
foregoing, we respectfully request a favorable recommendation of the requested
Variances.

Very truly yours,

Melissa Tapanes Llahues
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BERCOW RADELL FERNANDEZ & LARKIN

ZONING, LAND USE AND ENVIRONMENTAL LAW

Direct: 305-377-6227
E-Mail: MTapanes@BRZoningLaw.com

VIA HAND DELIVERY

May 14, 2019

Mr. Ramon Trias

Planning and Zoning Director
City of Coral Gables

427 Biltmore Way, 2rd Floor
Coral Gables, FL 33134

RE: Amended Variance Application for 7140 Lago Drive W, Coral Gables, Florida

Dear Mr. Trias:

This law firm represents Francisco and Joan Jimenez (the “Applicant”) in
connection with the property located at 7140 Lago Drive West (the “Property”) in the City
of Coral Gables (the “City”). This letter shall serve as the amended letter of intent in
support of the accompanying application for Variances of the City of Coral Gables Zoning
Code to permit (a) an existing dock’s waterward projection beyond the permitted five (5)
feet, and (b) with less than seventy-five (75) feet of navigable waterway.

Property Description. The Property is located in Cocoplum on Lago Drive West.
The Property sits on Lago Monaco, just north of the Lago Maggiore and Lago Monaco
canal intersection. See Exhibit A, Boundary Survey. The Miami-Dade County Property
Appraiser’s Office identifies the Property through tax folio identification number 03-
4132-025-0280. See Exhibit B, Property Appraiser Summary. Based on the Property
Appraiser records, the Property is approximately 16,400 square feet in size. Pursuant to
the City’s Future Land Use Map the Property is designated Residential Single Family
Low Density and is zoned SFR - Single Family Residential. See Land Use Map Plate 14
and Zoning Map Plate 14.

Property History. In 1983, pursuant to Resolution No. R-1154-83, the installation
of a marginal dock was approved by the Board of County Commissioners. See Exhibit
C, Resolution R-1154-83. The installation of the dock did not occur until 1987 when the
new owners were issued a permit. The permit approved the installation of a five (5) foot
wide by fifty (50) foot long wood dock with a five (5) foot wide by 16.5 long wood access
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walkway. See Exhibit D, Original Plans. Additionally, the permit required 15 cubic yards
of riprap to be installed under the dock. See Exhibit E, Final Inspection. At the time of
final inspection by the Miami-Dade County Department of Environmental Resources
Management (“DERM”), inspectors determined that the dock was constructed 5.7 feet
wide by 53.6 feet long with a 5.7 foot wide walkway. See Exhibit E, Final Inspection,
Exhibit F, DERM File Review. In 1988, the approved davits were removed to install a
boatlift. The existing aluminum boatlift extends thirteen (13) feet waterward from the
dock. The canal width is approximately sixty-five (65) feet wide at the narrowest point
between the Property and the property across the canal and begins to widen at the
southern property boundary line.

Project. The Applicant proposes removing the existing wood dock, access
walkway and aluminum boatlift, and installing a new higher quality wood dock, access
walkway, and an aluminum boatlift with a reduced waterward projection of three (3) feet
(the “Project”). See Exhibit G, Proposed Plans. The Project will reduce the waterward
projection, while updating the deteriorating dock to improve the quality, safety, and
aesthetic value of the dock within the current configuration. The Project was approved
by the City’s Board of Architects and the Cocoplum Homeowners Association in
December 2017. See Exhibit G, Proposed Plans.

Compliance. As part of the proposed work, the Applicant proposes reducing the
size of the existing upland paving walkway to comply with current zoning regulations.
Section 3-118 of the Code allows for walkways to be a maximum of five (5) feet. The
walkway in its current condition is ten (10) feet wide. As such, the Applicant will reduce
the walkway by five (5) feet under a separate permit process.

Variance Requests. The Applicant respectfully requests two Variances of sections
5-802(A), and 5-802(C).

(1) The dock’s waterward projection beyond the permitted 5’; and
(2) The boatlift’s waterward projection leaving less than 75’ of navigable waterway.

Variance Criteria. Approval of these requests comply with the standards set forth
in Section 3-806 of the Coral Gables Zoning Code. Specifically, an application for a
Variance shall be approved only if it demonstrates all of the following:

1) That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure
or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings
in the same zoning district.
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The configuration of the Property and the existing dock justifies the variances requested.
Lago Monaco, the canal where the Property is located, ranges from sixty (60) feet wide to
250 feet wide. The waterway section where the Property sits is approximately sixty-five
(65) feet wide. See Exhibit G, Proposed Plans. The seventy-five (75) foot requirement is
not possible due to the natural size of the canal and the location of the Property on the
canal.

Further, the dock was built in 1987 and is being updated in a manner consistent with the
existing structure and footprint. The existing dock was permitted and built in 1987, long
before the previous code, from 2006, was adopted as part of the current City Zoning Code
in 2017, and is legally nonconforming to the current Code. Failure to grant the variance
would deny the Applicant the opportunity to utilize the Property in a manner consistent
with the surrounding area. As such, special conditions and circumstances exists which
are peculiar to the land and which are not applicable to other structures in the same
zoning district.

2) That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the
applicant.

The Property has been in its present state with approximately sixty-five (65) to seventy
(70) feet of width across the waterway since its platting. The Applicant purchased the
Property with the existing dock in place and added the lifts in 1988. As mentioned above,
the dock was permitted and built in 1987 pursuant to approved plans by the City and
DERM prior to the adoption of the current City Code in 2017 and the previous code in
2006. See Exhibit C, Resolution No. R-1154-83, D, Original Plans. The special conditions
are a result of the width of the waterway as originally created.

3} That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege
that is denied by these regulations to other lands, buildings or structures in the same
zoning district.

The granting of the variances requested will not confer on the Applicant any special
privilege that is denied by these regulations to other lands, buildings, or structures in
same zoning district. The variances will simply permit a reduction and improvement of
the existing dock configuration that has existed in the same location and with the same
footprint since 1987. The use of a dock is common on Lago Monaco, the Cocoplum
neighborhood, and the surrounding area as it is permitted in this zoning district. There
are approximately twelve (12) similarly situated docks with a waterward projection
within 500 feet of the Property. See Exhibit H, Aerial photograph. Moreover, the property
owner across the canal will have the same opportunity to build a dock as there is
sufficient navigable waterway to build a dock. As such, granting the variance will allow
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the Applicant to utilize the Property in a manner consistent with the neighborhood and
not confer special privileges to the Applicant.

4) That the literal interpretation of the provisions of these regulations would deprive the
applicant of right commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under
the terms of these regulations and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the
applicant.

Throughout Cocoplum and Lago Monaco, property owners commonly enjoy docks with
and without lifts that extend well beyond fifteen (15) feet waterward and reduce the
navigable waterway to less than seventy-five (75) feet. See Exhibit H, Aerial photographs.
There are approximately twelve (12) similar situated docks within 500 feet. See Exhibit
H, Aerial Photographs. Since 2009, at least eight (8) variances have been granted for docks
similar to the Applicants. See Exhibit 1, Variances. It is important to note that the addition
of lifts does not alter the waterward projection, as the vessel moored to the dock would
project an equal distance. However, mooring a vessel on the water provides additional
safety hazards, and ultimately leads to a buildup of debris that gets caught on the vessel
and restricts waterflow. The neighborhood is one with high property values, and the
accessory uses should be up to par to preserve that value. Creating safety hazards and
diminishing the aesthetic value will work unnecessary and undue hardship on the
Applicant as well as be injurious to the zoning district, surrounding neighborhood, and
City overall.

Moreover, there are multiple examples of canals with docks that project waterward to
create less than seventy-five (75) feet of navigable waterway, as evidenced by the canals
between Sunrise Place and Sunrise Court, and between Sunrise Drive and Sunrise
Terrace. See Exhibit ], Canals. Some canals have as little as approximately sixty feet of
navigable waterway, such as the canal between Cocoplum Road and Prado Boulevard.
See Exhibit ], Canals. As such, the literal interpretation of the Code would deprive the
Applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district.

5) That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable
use of the land, building or structure.

The Applicant is proposing a dock that simply improves the degrading wood supports
that have been in place for nearly 30 years. The Applicant is not expanding or altering the
configuration of the dock - the variances are simply improving the integrity and
aesthetics of the structure. The proposed variances are not asking for a deviation from
the Code to build a new structure that is unlike anything else in the area, or one that is
bigger than what is currently in place. The Applicant is reducing the waterward
projection by three (3) feet to improve the safety and aesthetic value of the structure that
has been in place since 1988. Without approval of the Variances, the Applicant would
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likely have to cease using the dock in the near future due to safety concerns leading it to
become dilapidated. The Variances are the minimum variances that will allow the
Applicant to improve the safety and quality of the dock in order to make possible the
reasonable use of the Property.

6) That granting the variance will not change the use to one that is not permitted in the
zoning district or different from other land in the same district.

A dock and a boatlift already exists on the Property and are common throughout the
Cocoplum neighborhood and surrounding area. See Exhibit H, Aerial Photographs. On
the same section of Lago Monaco there are nine (9) docks. In the Board of Adjustments
records, there are at least sixteen (16) variances relating to docks, including eight (8) that
are to allow for less than seventy-five (75) feet of navigable waterway, or fifteen (15) feet
waterward projection. See Exhibit I, Variances. As such, granting these Variances will
not change the use to one that is not permitted in the zoning district as docks are an
allowed use in the zoning district.

7) That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose
of these regulations, and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

Since the dock has been built in its current form since 1988, the intent and purpose of the
applicable regulations are less significant. The proposed dock and lift will not only have
minimal impact on the homeowners throughout the canal, across the canal, or anyone
who passes through the canal yet the impact will be positive in nature: it will create a
safer and larger navigable waterway by reducing the waterward projection. Many canals
have docks, lifts, and vessels that require maneuverability by those navigating the canal.
See Exhibit H, Aerial photographs. Additionally, the existing dock and boatlift is a legally
nonconforming dock that matches adjacent docks. See Exhibit H, Aerial photographs.
Granting the Variances will not be injurious to the area or detrimental to the public as
these Variances will allow the dock to conform to what has been existing since 1988.

8) That the granting of the variance is appropriate for the continued preservation of an
historic landmark or historic landmark district.

The Property is not a historic landmark or in a historic district.

The Applicant’s proposed dock renovation is not only consistent with the other
docks on the same canal and the surrounding neighborhood, but it would have no added
detriment to the neighbors since the dock has been in place for 30 years. Additionally, the
proposal brings the existing walkway into conformity with the existing Code, which
enhances the neighborhood by improving the safety and aesthetic value of the dock and
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walkway, which enhance the surrounding community. Based on the foregoing, we
respectfully request a favorable recommendation and approval of the requested

variances. Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to phone
me at 305.377.6227.

Very truly yours,

Melissa Tapanﬁlﬁuesp

Enclosures

CC: Thomas Robertson
Robert Behar
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NATURAL RESCURCES BIVISION
DEPARTMENT OF REGULATORY
AND ECONOMIC RESOURGES

PROJECT SITE LOCATION:
7140 W. Lago Drive
Coral Gables, FL 33134

LATITUDE:
LONGITUDE:

25°41'0.35"N
80°10'23.70"W

FOLIO No.: 03-4132-025-0280

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
COCOPLUM SEC 2 PLAT B
PB 115-84

LOT 28 BLK 13

LOT SIZE 16400 SQ FT

OR 18761-0417-0419 0899 4

GENERAL NOTES:

1.  ELEVATIONS SHOWN REFER TO THE NATIONAL GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUM (NGVD) OF 1929.

2. ALL DIMENSIONS ON PLANS ARE SUBJECT TO VERIFICATION IN THE FIELD. ® v ‘

3. ITIS THEINTENT OF THESE PLANS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES AND AUTHORITIES |
HAVING JURISDICTION. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THESE PLANS AND APPLICABLE CODES SHALL BE
IMMEDIATELY BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK.
CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL LINES, ELEVATIONS, AND
MEASUREMENTS IN CONNECTION WITH THEIR WORK.

4, IT IS THEINTENT OF THESE PLANS AND THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO COMPLY WITH LOCAL,

STATE, AND FEDERAL ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITS ISSUED FOR THIS PROJECT. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S

RESPONSIBILITY TO FAMILIARIZE AND GOVERN HIMSELF BY ALL PROVISIONS OF THESE PERMITS.

APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE: FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, 2014 EDITION (AND CURRENT ADDENDUMS).

APPROVED CONTRACTOR TO DETERMINE THE SUITABILITY OF EXISTING STRUCTURES AND VERIFY ALL

DIMENSIONS. THE APPROVED CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL METHODS, MEANS, SEQUENCES AND

PROCEDURES OF WORK.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS FOR DIMENSIONS.,

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

CONTRACTOR TO PROPERLY FENCE AND SECURE AREA WITH BARRICADES.

ANY DEVIATION AND/OR SUBSTITUTION FROM THE INFORMATION PROVIDED HEREIN SHALL BE SUBMITTED

TO THE ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

11. ALL NEW MATERIALS AND/OR PATCHWORK SHALL BE PROVIDED TO MATCH EXISTING MATERIALS AND/OR
ADJOINING WORK WHERE PRACTICAL EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY NOTED HEREIN.

12, LICENSED CONTRACTOR SHALL USE ALL POSSIBLE CARE TO PROTECT ALL EXISTING MATERIALS, SURFACES,
AND FURNISHINGS FROM DAMAGE DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION.

13. THE LICENSED CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL AND REMOVE ALL SHORING AND BRACING AS REQUIRED FOR THE
PROPER EXECUTION OF THE WORK.

14. ALL NEW WORK AND/OR MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO ALL REQUIREMENTS OF EACH ADMINISTRATIVE
BODY HAVING JURISDICTION IN EACH PERTAINING CIRCUMSTANCE.

15. THE CONTRACTOR WILL EMPLOY AND MAINTAIN ADEQUATE SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES
TO PROTECT BISCAYNE BAY FROM SEDIMENT AND CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS.

oW

= \O
S =

DOCK: LL 60 PSF

BOLTS
1. ALL BOLTS SHALL BE 316 GAUGE STAINLESS STEEL, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

WOOD

1. PRIMARY WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE NUMBER 1 PRESSURE TREATED MARINE GRADE SOUTHERN
PINE OR BETTER.

2. ALL DIMENSIONS ON PLANS ARE SUBJECT TO VERIFICATION IN THE FIELD.

CONCRETE

1. CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO ACI 318 (LATEST ED.) AND SHALL BE REGULAR WEIGHT, SULFATE RESISTANT,
WITH A DESIGN STRENGTH OF 5,000 PSI AT 28 DAYS W/ A MAX WATER-CEMENTIOUS MATERIALS RATIO, BY
WEIGHT, NORMAL WEIGHT AGGREGATE CONCRETE OF 0.40,

2. OWNER SHALL EMPLOY AND PAY FOR TESTING SERVICES FROM AN INDEPENDENT TESTING LABORATORY
FOR CONCRETE SAMPLING AND TESTING IN ACCORDANCE W/ ASTM.

3. LICENSED CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ADEQUACY OF FORMS AND SHORING AND FOR SAFE
PRACTICE IN THEIR USE AND REMOVAL.

4. CONCRETE COVER SHALL BE 3" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON APPROVED DRAWINGS,

5. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE LATEST VERSION OF ASTM A615 GRADE 60
SPECIFICATIONS. ALL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE PLACED IN ACCORDANCE W/ ACI 315 AND ACI MANUAL OF
STANDARD PRACTICE.

6. SPLICES IN REINFORCING BARS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 48 BAR DIAMETERS AND REINFORCING SHALL BE
CONTINUOUS AROUND ALL CORNERS AND CHANGES IN DIRECTION. CONTINUITY SHALL BE PROVIDED AT
CORNERS OR CHANGES IN DIRECTION BY BENDING THE LONGITUDINAL STEEL AROUND THE CORNER 48 BAR
DIAMETERS.

PILE DRIVING NOTES

1. PILE DRIVING OPERATIONS SHALL BE OBSERVED BY A SPECIAL INSPECTOR, INCLUDING TEST PILES
SUFFICIENT TO DETERMINE THE APPROXIMATE LENGTH REQUIRED TO MEET DESIGN CAPACITY.

2. PILES SHALL BE DRIVEN USING AN APPROVED CUSHION BLOCK CONSISTING OF MATERIAL SO ARRANGED SO
AS TO PROVIDE THE TRANSMISSION OF THE HAMMER ENERGY.

3. PILES SHALL BE DRIVEN TO REQUIRED CAPACITY A MIN 12. INTO BERM.

4. PILES SHALL BE DRIVEN WITH A DROP HAMMER OR GRAVITY HAMMER PROVIDED THE HAMMER SHALL
WEIGH NO LESS THAN 3,000 POUNDS, AND THE FALL OF THE HAMMER SHALL NOT EXCEED 6 FT.

5. PILES SHALL BE DRIVEN WITH A VARIATION OF NOT MORE THAN 4" PER FOOT FROM THE VERTICAL, OR FROM
THE BATTER LINE INDICATED, WITH A MAX VARIATION OF THE HEAD OF THE PILE FROM THE POSITION
SHOWN ON THE PLANS OF NOT MORE THAN 3",

6. WHERE PILING MUST PENETRATE STRATA OFFERING HIGH RESISTANCE TO DRIVING, THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER OF RECORD OR SPECIAL INSPECTOR MAY REQUIRE THAT PILES BE SET IN PRE-DRILLED OR
PUNCHED HOLES. THE PILES SHALL REACH THEIR FINAL PENETRATION BY DRIVING.

o~
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ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANT:
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CONSULTING, LLC
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BERCOW RADELL FERNANDEZ & LARKIN

ZONING, LAND USE AND ENVIRONMENTAL LAW

DIRECT LINE: (305) 377-6227
E-Mail: MTapanes@BRZoningLaw.com

VIA HAND DELIVERY

September 10, 2018

Mr. Ramon Trias

Planning and Zoning Director
City of Coral Gables

427 Biltmore Way, 24 Floor
Coral Gables, FL 33134

Re:  Variance Application for 7140 Lago Drive W, Coral Gables, Florida

Dear Mr. Trias:

This law firm represents Francisco and Joan Jimenez, the owners of the
property located at 7140 W Lago Drive. Enclosed, please find the application
and the supporting materials as listed in the table of contents below.

Table of Contents
1. Application Page 1
2. Owners affidavit Page 6
3. Letter of Intent Page 7
4. CD with Plans and Photographs =~ Page 64
5. Full size set of plans Page 73
6. Plans 11X17 Page 82
7. Color Photographs Page 91
8. Signed and Sealed Survey Page 97
9. Aerial Page 99
10. Mailing labels Page 100
Very truly yours, %
= =
Melissa Tapanes Llahues
Enclosures

CC: Robert Behar

SOUTHEAST FINANCIAL CENTER * 200 SOUTH BISCAYNE BOULEVARD, SUITE 850 » MIAMI, FLORIDA 33131
PHONE, 305.374.5300 « FAX, 305.377.6222 « WWW.BRZONINGLAW.COM



Board of Adjustment Application

City of Coral Gables Development Services Department Phonei 305.460.5235

| Preamble

Pursuant to the City Charter, and subject to those provisions, a Board of Adjustment is created to provide relief
from hardships and errors in the application of the regulations.

Application review request

The undersigned applicant(s)/agent{s)/property owner(s) request(s) a Board of Adjustment hearing for the
following application(s) {please check all that apply):

O Appeal

@ variance

[ other:

I Property information

Property/project name: 7140 West Lago Dock and Boatlift

Street address of the subject property: 7140 Lago Drive W Coral Gables FL 33143

Property Legal Description: Lot({s): 28

Block(s): 13

section(s): Cocoplum Sec 2 Plat B

Plat Book(s)/Page(s): 115-84

Has there been a Board of Adjustment hearing on the property in the last year? No

Is this request the result of a Notice of Violation? No

Is this request the result of a deviation from an approved set of plans? Yes

Has the property owner owned the property for at least one (1) year? Yes

Current land use classification(s); Residential Single Family Low Density

Current zoning classification(s): SFR - Single Family Residential

Listing of all folio numbers for subject property:

03-4132-025-0280




| Board of Adjustment Application

| General information

Applicant(s)/Agent(s) Name(s): Melissa Tapanes Llahues

Telephone#: (305) 377-3227 Faxi#: Email: Mtapanes @ BRzoninglaw.com

Mailing Address: 200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 850, Miami, Florida 33131

(City) (State) (ZIP Code)

Property Owner(s) Name(s}: Francisco R. Jimenez

Telephone#: Fax#: Email: @
Mailing Address 7 140 Lago Drive W Coral Gables FL 33143
(City) (State) {(ZIP Code)

Property Owner(s) Name(s):Joan E. Jimenez

Telephone#: Faxi: Email: @

Mailing Address: 7 140 Lago Drive W Coral Gables FL 33143

{City) {State) (ZIP Code)

Project Architect(s) Name(s}):

Telephone#: Fax: Email: @

Mailing Address:

(City) (State} {ZIP Code)

Provide the date(s) and type(s) of application(s) previously filed with the City of Coral Gables and type of

reviews, approvals, actions related to this request:

Application received by: Date:

Page 2



Board of Adjustment Application

Application requirements and supporting information

The Development Services Department cannot accept applications that are not complete for any hearing before
the Board of Adjustment. Failure to provide the information necessary pursuant to the established time frames
included but not limited to application submittal, submission of revised documents, etc. for review by City Staff and
the designated reviewing entity may cause application to be deferred without further review until such time the
requested information is submitted.

Pre-application Meeting Requirements. A pre-application meeting is required to be held in advance of an
application submittal to determine the information necessary to be filed with the application{s). The City
reserves the right to request additional information as necessary.

Application submittal (order of documents). The order of the documents for the application submittal shall be
as follows {required documents will be determined at pre-application meeting):

@] Table of Contents with page numbers identifying all below documents.

@ Completed Application.

@ Applicant’s proposal.

[ Letter of intent.

W Standards for Variances #1 through #8.

W] Owner’s Affidavit.

[ Proof of ownership if ownership of the property has changed in the last year.

[ Full size set of plans {stamped by the Board of Architects).

O Plans in 11” x 17” size format (13 sets).

(] Color photographs (35mm or digital photographs), must be labeled (13 sets).

(] One (1) compact disc (CD} containing required plans and color photographes.

[[] Signed and sealed survey (indicate any tree disposition necessary if affected by proposed work).

O Aerial.

[] Other (letter of support, rescheduling letter, etc.)

Application supporting materials. The following application supporting materials shall be provided separately
from the application submittal and are as follows:

[ Application fees.

[] One (1) original certified mailing list.

[ Three (3) sets of mailing labels.

(] City of Coral Gables Annual Registration Application and Issue Application Lobbyist forms.

Posting of the property. The City shall post the subject property with a City approved sign advising of the
Board of Adjustment meeting date. The public notice posting shall be in accordance with the Zoning Code.
The sign shall be installed ten (10) days prior to the meeting and shall not be removed until after the meeting,
at which time it is the applicant’s responsibility to remove the sign.

Page 3



| Board of Adjustment Application —l

Applicant/agent/property owner/architect affirmation and consent

(1) (We) affirm and certify to all of the following:

1

10.

11.

12.

13,

14,

The application will not be heard unless the Applicant/Agent is present at the Board of Adjustment

hearing.

The subject property will be posted with a City approved public notice sign. The sign shall be installed a

minimum of ten (10) days prior to the meeting and shall not be removed until after the meeting, at which

time it is the applicant’s responsibility to remove the sign.

No application shall be accepted during the following time periods after the denial of a substantially similar

application affecting the same property or any portion thereof:

a. Conditional uses and variances: six (6) months.

b. Comprehensive Plan Map Amendment, Comprehensive Plan Text Amendment, Zoning Code Map
Amendment, Zoning Code Text Amendment, amendments and applications for abandonment and
vacation of non-fee interests: twelve (12) months (Section 3-210. Resubmission of application affecting
same property).

That the only variance or items being requested are those that have been specified in the written

application for a variance, and any other code or plan issues will be corrected by modifying the plans to

comply with the respective codes and ordinances of the City of Coral Gables.

That the applicant will be responsible for complying with all of the conditions and restrictions imposed by

the Board of Adjustment in connection with the requested variance, and will take the necessary steps to

make the variance effective if approved by the Board of Adjustment.

That it is the responsibility of the applicant to submit a complete application with all of the documents

necessary for the Board of Adjustment to hear the applicant’s request.

That the applicant is responsible for the submission and accuracy of a certified mailing list and three (3)

sets of mailing labels according to the latest ad valorem tax record of all property owners within one-

thousand (1,000) feet of the property for which a public hearing before the Board of Adjustment is being
requested.

Any variance granted by the Board of Adjustment or the City Commission shall be in effect for twelve (12)

months from the date of approval. If a permit is not issued within the twelve (12) months, and work

commenced, then the variance shall become null and void. One (1) twelve (12) month extension of a

variance may be granted by the Development Review Official.

That the application fee is not refundable or any portion thereof regardless of final resolution, deferment,

or non-presentation to the Board of Adjustment.

That all the information contained in this application and all documentation submitted herewith is true to

the best of (my) {our) knowledge and belief.

Understand that the application, all attachments and fees become a part of the official records of the City

of Coral Gables and are not returnable.

Failure to provide the information necessary pursuant to the established time frames included but not

limited to application submittal, submission of revised documents, etc. for review by City Staff and the

designated reviewing entity may cause application to be deferred without further review until such time
the requested information is submitted.

Applicant has read and understands all of the information in the City of Coral Gables Board of Adjustment

Information brochure.

All representatives of the application have registered with and completed lobbyist forms for the City of

Coral Gables City Clerk’s office.

Page 4



LBoard of Adjustment Application

15. Understand that under Florida Law, all the information submitted as part of the application are public
records.
16. Submission of the following:
a. Warranty deed/tax record as proof of ownership for all properties considered as a part of the
application request; or
b. Authorized as the applicant(s})/agent(s) identified herein to file this application and act on behalf of all

current property owner{s) and modify any valid City of Coral Gables entitiements in effect during the
entire review process.

Applicant(s)/Agent(s) Signature: Applicant(s)/Agent(s} Print Name:
M Melissa Tapanes Llahues

Address: 200 S Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 850, Miami, Florida 33131

Telephone: (305) 377-3227 Fax:

Email: Mtapanes@brzoninglaw.com

NOTARIZATION

STATE OF FLORIDA/COUNTY OF

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this }’D day of S{@[ by Mﬂ [4

(Signature of Notary Public - State of Fiorida) viahusr o

(Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public)
Personally Known OR [ Produced Identification; Type of Identification Produced

Page 5



Board of Adjustment Application

Property Owner(s) Signature: .

Property Ownérﬁi) Signature: — PropertyOwner(s) Print Name: { D)
% g % Joan E. Jimenez

Property bwner(s) Signature: Property Owner(s) Print Name:

Address:

7140 Lago Drive W, Coral Gables, Florida, 33143

Telephone: 3 (,-3 M-/qy OO0 Fax:
tmal____SiMenez 5@ Comcast. net

NOTARIZATION

STATE OF FLORIDA/COUNTY OF \/
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this i’fday of ) ’ M by Zord
(Signature of Notary Public - State of Florida) g

7ty
'9("

Yl

o

\\“\\

1\

IIEHNY

g
g
IN
>§

Personally Known OR [ Produced Identification; Type of ldentification Produced

(PEnt, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public)

Page 6



-

BERCOW RADELL FERNANDEZ & LARKIN

ZONING, LAND USE AND ENVIRONMENTAL LAW

Direct: 305-377-6227
E-Mail: MTapanes@BRZoningLaw.com

VIA HAND DELIVERY

September 10, 2018

Mr. Ramon Trias

Planning and Zoning Director
City of Coral Gables

427 Biltmore Way, 24 Floor
Coral Gables, FL 33134

RE: Variance Application for 7140 Lago Drive W, Coral Gables, Florida

Dear Mr. Trias:

This law firm represents Francisco and Joan Jimenez (the “Applicant”) in
connection with the property located at 7140 Lago Drive West (the “Property”) in the City
of Coral Gables (the “City”). This letter shall serve as the letter of intent in support of the
accompanying application for Variances of the City of Coral Gables Zoning Code to
permit (a) an existing dock’s waterward projection beyond the permitted five (5) feet, (b)
with less than seventy-five (75) feet of navigable waterway, and (c) to allow the exisitng
decking and dock structures to encroach on the Property’s side setbacks by 1.5".

Property Description. The Property is located in Cocoplum on Lago Drive West.
The Property sits on Lago Minore, just north of the Lago Maggiore and Lago Minore canal
intersection. See Exhibit A, Boundary Survey. The Miami-Dade County Property
Appraiser’s Office identifies the Property through tax folio identification number 03-
4132-025-0280. See Exhibit B, Property Appraiser Summary. Based on the Property
Appraiser records, the Property is approximately 16,400 square feet in size. Pursuant to
the City’s Future Land Use Map the Property is designated Residential Single Family
Low Density and is zoned SFR - Single Family Residential. See Land Use Map Plate 14
and Zoning Map Plate 14.

Property History. In 1983, pursuant to Resolution No. R-1154-83, the installation
of a marginal dock was approved by the Board of County Commissioners. See Exhibit
C, Resolution R-1154-83. The installation of the dock did not occur until 1987 when new
owners were issued a permit. The permit approved the installation of a five (5) foot wide
by fifty (50) foot long wood dock with a five (5) foot wide by 16.5 long wood access

SOUTHEAST FINANCIAL CENTER « 200 SOUTH BISCAYNE BOULEVARD, SUITE 850 * MIAMI, FLORIDA 33131
PHONE. 305.374.5300 » FAX. 305.377.8222 « WWW.BRZONINGLAW.COM



Mr. Ramon Trias
September 10, 2018
Page 2

walkway. See Exhibit D, Original Plans. Additionally, the permit required 15 cubic yards
of riprap to be installed under the dock. See Exhibit E, Final Inspection. At the time of
final inspection by the Miami-Dade County Department of Environmental Resources
Management (“DERM”), inspectors determined that the dock was constructed 5.7 feet
wide by 53.6 feet long with a 5.7 foot wide walkway. See Exhibit E, Final Inspection,
Exhibit F, DERM File Review. In 1988, the approved davits were removed to install a
boatlift. The existing aluminum boatlift extends thirteen (13) feet waterward from the
dock.

Project. The Applicant proposes removing the existing wood dock, access
walkway and aluminum boatlift, and installing a new higher quality wood dock, access
walkway, and an aluminum boatlift with a reduced waterward projection of two (2) feet
(the “Project”). See Exhibit G, Proposed Plans. The Project will reduce the waterward
projection, while updating the deteriorating dock to improve the quality, safety, and
aesthetic value of the dock within the current configuration. The Project was approved
by the City’s Board of Architects and the Cocoplum Homeowners Association in
December, 2017. See Exhibit G, Proposed Plans.

Variance Requests. The Applicant respectfully requests three Variances of sections
5-802(A), 5-802(C), and A-23(D){Plat B):

(1) The dock’s waterward projection beyond the permitted 5’;
(2) The boatlift's waterward projection leaving less than 75 of navigable waterway;
and

(3) The decking and dock structures that encroach on the side setbacks by 1.5’

Variance Criteria. Approval of the request complies with the standards set forth in
Section 3-806 of the Coral Gables Zoning Code. Specifically, an application for a Variance
shall be approved only if it demonstrates all of the following;

1) That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure

or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings
in the same zoning district.

The configuration of the Property and the existing dock justifies the variances requested.
Lago Minore, the canal where the Property is located, ranges from sixty (60) feet wide to
250 feet wide. The waterway section where the Property sits is approximately sixty feet
wide. See Exhibit H, Aerial photographs.

Further, the dock was built in 1987 and is being updated in a manner consistent with the
existing structure and footprint. The existing dock was permitted and built in 1987, long

BERCOW RADELL FERNANDEZ & LLARKIN

ZONING, LAND USE AND ENVIRONMENTAL LAW



Mr. Ramon Trias
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before the previous code, from 2006, was adopted as part of the current City Zoning Code
in 2017, and is legally nonconforming to the current Code. As such, special conditions
and circumstances exists which are peculiar to the land and which are not applicable to
other structures in the same zoning district.

2) That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the
applicant.

The Property has been in its present state with approximately sixty-five to seventy feet of
width across the waterway since its platting. The Applicant purchased the Property with
the existing dock in place and added the lifts in 1988. As mentioned above, the dock was
permitted and built in 1987 pursuant to approved plans by the City and DERM prior to
the adoption of the current City Code in 2017 and the previous code in 2006. See Exhibit
C, Resolution No. R-1154-83, D, Original Plans.

3) That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege
that is denied by these regulations to other lands, buildings or structures in the same
zoning district.

The granting of the variances requested will not confer on the Applicant any special
privilege that is denied by these regulations to other lands, buildings, or structures in
same zoning district. The variances will simply permit a reduction and improvement of
the existing dock configuration that has existed in the same location and with the same
footprint since 1987. The use of a dock is common on Lago Minore, the Cocoplum
neighborhood, and the surrounding area as it is permitted in this zoning district. There
are approximately twelve (12) similarly situated docks with a waterward projection
within 500 feet of the Property. See Exhibit H, Aerial photograph.

4) That the literal interpretation of the provisions of these regulations would deprive the
applicant of right commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under
the terms of these regulations and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the
applicant.

Throughout Cocoplum and Lago Minore, property owners commonly enjoy docks with
and without lifts that extend well beyond fifteen (15) feet waterward and reduce the
navigable waterway to less than seventy-five (75) feet. See Exhibit H, Aerial photographs.
There are approximately twelve (12) similar situated docks within 500 feet. See Exhibit
H, Aerial Photographs. Since 2009, at least eight (8) variances have been granted for docks
similar to the Applicants. See Exhibit I, Variances. It is important to note that the addition
of lifts does not alter the waterward projection, as the vessel moored to the dock would
project an equal distance. However, mooring a vessel on the water provides additional
safety hazards, and ultimately leads to a buildup of debris that gets caught on the vessel

BERCOW RADELL FERNANDEZ & LARKIN
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and restricts waterflow. The neighborhood is one with high property values, and the
accessory uses should be up to par to preserve that value. Creating safety hazards and
diminishing the aesthetic value will work unnecessary and undue hardship on the
Applicant as well as be injurious to the zoning district, surrounding neighborhood, and
City overall.

Moreover, there are multiple examples of canals with docks that project waterward to
create less than seventy-five (75) feet of navigable waterway, as evidenced by the canals
between Sunrise Place and Sunrise Court, and between Sunrise Drive and Sunrise
Terrace. See Exhibit |, Canals. Some canals have as little as approximately sixty feet of
navigable waterway, such as the canal between Cocoplum Road and Prado Boulevard.
See Exhibit J, Canals. As such, the literal interpretation of the Code would deprive the
Applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district.

5} That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable
use of the land, building or structure.

The Applicant is proposing a dock that simply improves the degrading wood supports
that have been in place for nearly 30 years. The Applicant is not expanding or altering the
configuration of the dock - the variances are simply improving the integrity and
aesthetics of the structure. The proposed variances are not asking for a deviation from
the Code to build a new structure that is unlike anything else in the area, or one that is
bigger than what is currently in place. The Applicant is reducing the waterward
projection by two (2) feet to improve the safety and aesthetic value of the structure that
has been in place since 1988. Without approval of the Variances, the Applicant would
likely have to cease using the dock in the near future due to safety concerns leading it to
become dilapidated. The Variances are the minimum variances that will allow the
Applicant to improve the safety and quality of the dock in order to make possible the
reasonable use of the Property.

6) That granting the variance will not change the use to one that is not permitted in the
zoning district or different from other land in the same district.

A dock and a boatlift already exists on the Property and are common throughout the
Cocoplum neighborhood and surrounding area. See Exhibit H, Aerial Photographs. On
the same section of Lago Minore there are nine (9) docks. In the Board of Adjustments
records, there are at least sixteen (16) variances relating to docks, including eight (8) that
are to allow for less than seventy-five (75) feet of navigable waterway, or fifteen (15) feet
waterward projection. See Exhibit I, Variances. As such, granting these Variances will
not change the use to one that is not permitted in the zoning district as docks are an
allowed use in the zoning district.

BERCOW RADELL FERNANDEZ & LARKIN
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7) That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose
of these regulations, and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

Since the dock has been built in its current form since 1988, the intent and purpose of the
applicable regulations are less significant. The proposed dock and lift will not only have
minimal impact on the homeowners throughout the canal, across the canal, or anyone
who passes through the canal yet the impact will be positive in nature: it will create a
safer and larger navigable waterway by reducing the waterward projection. Many canals
have docks, lifts, and vessels that require maneuverability by those navigating the canal.
See Exhibit H, Aerial photographs. Additionally, the existing dock and boatlift is a legally
nonconforming dock that matches adjacent docks. See Exhibit H, Aerial photographs.
Granting the Variances will not be injurious to the area or detrimental to the public as
these Variances will allow the dock to conform to what has been existing since 1988.

8) That the granting of the variance is appropriate for the continued preservation of an
historic landmark or historic landmark district.

The Property is not a historic landmark or in a historic district.

The Applicant’s proposed dock renovation is not only consistent with the other
docks on the same canal and the surrounding neighborhood, but it would have no added
detriment to the neighbors since the dock has been in place for 30 years. Additionally, the
proposal enhances the neighborhood by improving the safety and aesthetic value of the
dock, which enhance the surrounding community. Based on the foregoing, we
respectfully request a favorable recommendation and approval of the requested

Variances. Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to phone
me at 305.377.6227.

Very truly yours,
f:,_,__,ﬁ.f*‘_f_'? y P

Melissa Tapanes Llahues

-

Enclosures

CC: Thomas Robertson
Robert Behar

BERCOW RADELL FERNANDEZ & LARKIN
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Property Search Application - Miami-Dade County

OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY APPRAI

Summary Report

Generated On : 7/10/2018

Property Information
Folio: 03-4132-025-0280
. 7140 LAGO DR W
Property Address: Coral Gables, FL 33143-6511
Owner FRANCISCO R JIMENEZ TRS &
JOAN E JIMENEZ TRS
7140 LAGO DRIVE W
Malling Address CORAL GABLES, FL 331436511
PA Primary Zone 0100 SINGLE FAMILY - GENERAL
Primary Land Use 0101 RESIDENTIAL - SINGLE
i/ FAMILY : 1 UNIT
Beds / Baths / Half 3/3/0
Floors 2
Living Units 1
Actual Area 7,000 Sq.Ft
Living Area 5,342 Sq.Ft
Adjusted Area 5,579 Sq.Ft Taxable Value Information
Lot Size 16,400 Sq.Ft | 2018| 2017] 2016
Year Built 1982 County
Assessment Information Exemption Value $50,000 $50,000 $50,000
Taxable Value $1,163,579 $1,138,619 $1.114,172
Year 2018 2017 2016
School Board
Land Value $1,566,200 $1.566,200 $1,533,400
Exemption Value $25,000 $25,000 $25,000
Building Value $715,507 $720,807 $726,107
Taxable Value $1,188,579 $1,163,619 $1,139,172
XF Value $28,904 $29,155 $29,405 City
Market Value $2,310,611 $2,316,162 $2,288,912 Exemption Value $50.000 $50,000 $50,000
Assessed Value $1,213,579 $1.188,619 $1,164,172 Taxable Velue $1.163.579 $1138610 $1.114.172
Benefits Information S=giong!
Po— Type 2018 2017 B5Te Exemption Value $50,000 $50,000 $50,000
Save Ourf e " Taxable Value $1,163,579 $1,138,619 $1,114,172
ave Uurtlomes | Assessmen $1,097,032|$1,127,543] $1,124,740
Cap Reduction
Sales Information
Homestead Exemption $25,000)1 $25,000| $25,000
. OR
e Exemption $25,000( $25,000) $25,000 Previous Price| Book- Qualification Description
Homestead Sale Page
Note: Not all benefits are applicable to all Taxable Values (i.e. County, School 00000- |Sales which are disqualified as a result of
Board, City, Regional). 08/D3£1989 %0 00000 |examination of the deed
Short Legal Description 08/01/1988 |$715,000 ! gggg' Sales which are qualified
COCOPLUM SEC 2 PLATB 13707- ] ]
PB 115-84 06/01/1988 | $630,000 662 Sales which are gualified
LOT 28 BLK 13 .
LOT SIZE 16400 SQ FT 120111986 |$735.000{ '21'% [sates which are qualified
OR 18761-0417-0419 0899 4 3753

The Office of the Property Appraiser is continually editing and updating the tax roll. This website may not reflect the most current information on record. The Property Appraiser
and Miami-Dade County assumes no liability, see full disclaimer and User Agreement at http://’www.miamidade.govfinfo/disclaimer.asp

Version:
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Apenda 1lten No. 2 (u}

9-20-83

RESOLUTION.NO. Rp-1154-B3

RESOLUTION APPROVING AN APPLICATION
BY atiotin CAMACHO FOR A CLASS 7T
PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT A PRIVATE DOCK
AND DREDGE IN LAGO MINORE AT 7140
LAGO DRIVE WEST, CORAL CABLES, FLORIDA
WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes
outlined in the accompanying memorandum, a copy of which is

incorporated herein by reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board having
determined that all provisions of Section 24-58 of the
Hetropélitan Dade County Code have been cnmplied with, hereby
approves the application by Adtonio Camacho for the construction
of a2 5 by 57 foot marginal timber dock and assoclated dredging of
approximately 150 cubic yards of material in Lago Minore at 7140
Lago Drive West, Coral Gables, Dade County, Florida, subject to
the conditions set forth in the memorandum from the County
Manager, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part
hereof. The issuance of this approval, however, does not relieve
the applicant from obtaining all applicable Federal, State and

local permits.

The foregoing resclution was offered hy Commissioner
Beverly B. Phillips , who moved its adoptlon. The
motion was seconded by Commissioner Jamas F. Redford, Jr. ,

and upon belng put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Barbara M. Carey Aye
Clara Oesterle Absent
Beverly B. Phillipe Ave
James F. Redford, Jrx. Ay
Harvey Ruvin Aye
Barry D. Schreiber ye
Ruth Shack Aye
Jorge E. Valdes Aye
Stephen P, Clark :Ye
ye

BOCK 185 f61779

EXHIBIT

C

AR R e B &
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The Mayor thereupon declared the resolution duly passéd and

adopted this 20th day of September, 1983.

DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 5
BY ITS BOARD OF 15
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

RICHARD P. BRINKER,

CLERK
 APPROVED by County Attorney By BQY.M.ON AY
~" as to form and legal sufficiency Deputy ClerK

i
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AFFIDAVIT OF OWNERSHIP
AND HOLD HARMLESS
AGREEMENT

PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME  AJtcin s im0l o=  the

undc.lrslgned authoriiy, ahd hereby swears and affirms under oath as

follaws:

: I..‘I_. That your afflant Is the record owner of that certain property more
ful'i.y .dascrlbad as: 7140 Lago Drive W.

: Coco Plum
: _Cornl Gables, Florida 33133

2. . That your affiant is also the riparian and/or littoral owner of that
certain property that is the subject matter of Applicetion No, (' 7, .
for a Class | parmit under and pursuant to Section 24-58 of the Code of
Metropclitan Dade County to construct or engage in the folfowing activity:
Construction of a five by 57 foot marginal timber dock.

3. Tha.t your afflant hereby swears and affirms its ownership In the above nated
property necessary for the work noted in Paragraph 2 above, and hareby
agrees 1o defend same and hold the County harmless for any and all liabllity,
claims and damages of any nature whatsoever occurring, Incurred or arising as
a_result of your afflant not having proper title to all lands that are the subject
matter of this application. .

Fr _ ;
i STATE OF FLORIDA )
i ) SS Py

. COUNTY OF DADE } wn pplicant

J—

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Diane Camacho, who,
after being duly sworn, deposes and says that she has read the foregolng, and
ihat the statements contalned thereln are true and correct to the best of her

knowiedge and belief.

SWORN TO and subscribed before me this 22nd day of August, 1983,

o AOTARY PUBUIC STXTE OF FLORRA AT UWGE 174
R Y COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 2, 1017 Notary Public State of Florida
A My commissid’ @iKpTrisiHERRL IS, URNTCWRITERS q at Large




THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA Alls 2 A 1983
oo ENVIG
Oepartment of Public Works R':SOURC:LO:“'E""?AL

o August 19, 1983
. Mr::Jose Martinez
_ ‘Department of Environmental Reaources Management
.‘Matropolitan Dade County, Florida
- priekell Plaza Building, Room 402
Miant, Florida 33131 : i

RE: Dock Conatruction
Lot 28, Block 13,
7140 Lago Dr. West
¥r, Antonio Camacho

Dear Mr. Martines:

Thé' City of Coral Gables Board of Architects and Zoning Division approved
the above mentioned project.

A permit has been issued by the City of Coral Gables subject to the con-
ditions and spproval as set forth by the Metropolitan Dade County Department
of Bavircnmental Management.

Thé City of Coral Gables will hold the bond depoeit in the amount of $750.00
fot six {6) months as requested by vour office.

' Very truly yours,

e’

Adolfo Fernandez
Civil Engineer

AJF/ksb
Enc.

cet Albert P. Dusey, Public Works Director
A.R. Linero, Jr., Engineering Divisien Supervisor
Maria D. Alberro, Engineering Techniclan
Mr. Antonio Camacho, 7140 Lago Dr. West, Coral Cables, F1 33143
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Department of the Army
Florida Department of Enviromental Regulation
Other Agencies Party to this Application

Re: Dock & Davit Installation ([.—.7- ZE, Brock /3 (et eyrgensy 4,.,._,5,._3)
Afefu 714D LAG DAt KDl & 4

Dear Sirs:

I, Manuel G. Diaz, a registered engineer in the State of Florida,
qualified by =ducation and experience in the area of construction,
do hereby certify that:

A.) To the best of my knowledge and belief, the proposed work
does not violate anu statutes, zonfng )aw, ordinance, or
premulgated administrative rule which may be applicable to
such area of construction work, and that diligence and
recognized standard practices of the profession were exer-
cised in the design process with the intent to avoid the
following effects:

1.) Harmfu) obstruction or undesirable alteration of
the natural flow of the water within the zrea of
the work.

2.) Harmful or increade erosion, shoaling of channels or
stagnant areas of water,

3.) Material injury to adjoining land,
and,

B.) 1 have been retained by the applicant to provide inspections
throughout the construction period, and will prepare a set
of reproducible record prints of drawings showing those
changes made during the construction process, based on the
marked-up prints, drawings and other data furnished by the
contractor to the engineer and which the engineer considers
significant.

Sincerely,
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MEMORANDUM

, Agenda Item No. 2 (u)
DADE COURTY FORM 10TOFTA

Honorable Mayor and Members DATE Seplember 20, 1983
Board of County Commiasioners

TO

supsect Public Hearing on a Class T
Coastal Permit Application by
YT _ : Antonio Camache to Construct a
M Privare Dock ind Dredpe in 1ago
Minore Canal at 7140 Tago Drive,
! : . .West, Coral Gables, Florida

RECOMEADATION

It is recommended that the subject application for a Class I Coastal
Construction Permit by Antonio Camacho be approved by the Board of
‘County Commlssioners.

BACKGROND

The subject Class I permit application involves the comstruction of a
5 by 57 foot 1 tinber dock and associated dredging of ap-
prmdmtely 150 ic yards of material in Lago Minore at 7140 Lago
Drive West, Coral Gables, Florida. Extension of the dock further into
o the waterway wae not poasible due to its narrow width, Therefore,
dredging was proposed in order to meet DERM's -4 foot (mean low water)
winimm water depth criterion for docking boats. It should be noted
that ary project which involves dredging in tidal waters of Dade
County must meet at least one of the criterla included in Section
; 24-58,3(4) of the Dade Comty Code. In this case, criterion (c) is
b 5 met, which atates "minimm dredging end filling as may be suthorized
for the creation and maintenance of marinas, plers, and docks and
their attendant navigational chamels".

As mitigation for the dredging, approximately 15 cublic yards of
natural limestone riprap boulders 1 foot in diameter, will be placed
beneath the new dock. This will provide a habitat for a variety of
invertebrates and protective cover for small fish.

’ The contractor will be required to completely enclose the proposed
dredging area with a turbidity curtain during dredging operations and
the curtain will remain in place after dredging until background
turbidity levels are achieved inside the curtain. Turbidity moni-
toring will also be required durlng dredging operations. If any
mangrove trees are disturbed by the proposed work, the owner will be
required to replant with an equivalent mudber of seedlings., Ad-
ditional conditions may be required by the Pirector of Environmental
Resources Mansgement at the time of permic .issuance to ensure that
ervironmental standards are maintained and envirconmental impacts are
minimized.




The Director of the Department of Envirovmental Resources Mansgement
has reviewed the application and finds it complete according to the
muirq‘m:u of Section 24-58 of the Metropoliten Dade County Code,

recamends approval of the application. - Approval by the Board, if
mad. will not relieve the applicant from obtaining all required

al, State and local penmite; furthermore, all work must comply
with all spplicsble Federal, State and local water quality standards
as well as spproved coastal engineering practices.

J\ Ch soox 186 151780
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EXHIBIT

F
FINAL INSPECTION i E
i

progeCT_ Panele Dock o Qﬂq_@@ : < 762

INSPECTOR ;@/77@7(@ | - ' DATE -ZZZ{/&? |

PROPOSED PROJECT AND DIMENSIONS:

CBrShuclior. of 2 DXS04t Magenal Simbon déot Yt 3 5 £t e
WUy, and aubociated Dedgig of T /50 oy of maZal. Bprap
Doalins gl be wwd Fo tobiline The Showlns Lordunrd of

e monanovés.
-

COMPLETED PROJECT AND DIMENSIONS:

5.7 XEBH Al _mugindl hmbe) dock Mivh 5 877 Hde
_wollimy dovits - cnstalled ot south erd of dect. Krap
_instabled., Dudacng complelid. Thiee [molns 710G hoves

wore_dhmaged duning conTluer L ol be P¥9aZed

/82 st (B red dtedlings.

RECOMMENDATIONS :

M C Mo: W,M/ROS ﬂ/d/z?af
/q(s7? mangncw oK. |
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METROPOI.JTJL._ OADE COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL RESO( +»ES MANAGEMENT
119.05-208 Field Investigation by ¢
Date:
6@2113 Dock vy ’"@"9‘%
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' # bl

el o N . v L5 . AN S
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FILE REVIEW

Permit Number: CLI-2016-0380

Project Name: Jimenez

Project Address: 7140 West Lago Drive, Coral Gables
Date: December 7, 2016

Project Manager: McKee Gray

CC-762

Application for the installation of a marginal dock and dredging. The project was
approved by the Board of County Commissioners (Resolution No. R-1154-83) on
9/20/1983. The property was sold and the file for the Camacho’s was closed 7/24/1985.

Permit issued 1/13/1987 to the new property owner (Barreto) for the installation of a 5’
wide by 50’ foot long marginal wood dock with a 5" wide by 16.5 foot long wood access
walkway and dredging of 150 cubic yards. Mitigation in the form of 15 cubic yards of
riprap was required to be installed under the marginal dock and a performance bond of
$1,000 was held for mangrove mitigation to ensure the mangroves were not damaged.
During a site inspection 1/27/87 it was documented that the dock was not installed past
the mangroves resulting in the removal of 3 mangroves. As mitigation, 18 red
mangrove seedlings were required to be planted on-site towards the north property line.
The required riprap was placed on the south side of the dock to allow room for the
planted mangroves. At the time of the final inspection the marginal dock was 5.7’ wide
by 53.6" long with a 5.7’ wide access walkway located at the north end of the property
and 2 davits. The file was closed 12/18/1987.



! EXHIBIT
: |
[ ! JIMENEZ ATF DOCK

GENERAL NOTES: AND

i.  BLEVATIONS SHOWN REFER TO THE NATIONAL GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUM (Ni " BOATLIFT

2. ALL DIMENSIONS ON PLANS ARB SUBJECT TO VERIFICATION IN THE FIELD, , PROJECT

3. [ITIS THE INTENT OF THESE PLANS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES AND AUTIIOCITIES Coru] Gables, Florida
HAVING JURISDICTION. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THESE PLANS AND APFLICABLE CODES SHALL 3E o
IMMEDIATELY BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER BEFORB PROCERDING WITH WORK. S
CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL LINES, ELEVATIONS, AND MRS, JOAN JIMENEZ

MEASUREMENTS [N CONNECTION WITH THEIR WORK. 7140 W, Lago Drive

4. [T1S THE INTENT OF THESE PLANS AND THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO COMPLY WITHLOCAL, | o0, ied? s
STATE, AND FEDERAL ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITS ISSUED FOR THIS PROJECT. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S
RESPONSIBILITY TO FAMILIARIZE AND GOVERN HIMSELF BY ALL PROVISIONS OF THESE PERMITS,

5. APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE: FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, 2014 EDITION (AND CURRENT ADDENDUMS). .
6. APPROVED CONTRACTOR TO DETERMINE THE SUITABILITY OF EXISTING STRUCTURES AND VERIFY ALL ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANT:
DIMENSIONS, THE APPROVED CONTRACTOR 18 RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL METHODS, MEANS, SEQUENCES AND OCEAN
PROCEDURRS OF WORK.
7. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS FOR DIMENSIONS, CONSULTING, LLC
8. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATIGN OF EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. 340 Minorca Avenue, Suite 7
9. CONTRACTOR TO PROPERLY FENCB AND SECURE AREA WITH BARRICADES. Coral Gables, Florids 33134
10.  ANY DEVIATION AND/OR SUBSTITUTION FROM THE INFORMATION PROVIDED HEREIN SHALL BB SUBMITTED Tel: (305) 921-9344
TO THE ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. Fax: (305) 677-3254
1l. ALL NEW MATERIALS AND/OR. PATCHWORK SHALL BE PROVIDED TO MATCH EXISTING MATERIALS AND/OR CONTRACTOR:
ADJOINING WORK WHERE PRACTICAL EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY NOTED HEREIN,

12. LICENSED CONTRACTOR SHALL USB ALL POSSIBLE CARE TO PROTECT ALL EXISTING MATERIALS, SURFACES,
AND FURNISHINGS FROM DAMAGE DURING ALY PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION,

13. THE LICENSED CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL AND REMOVE ALL SHORING AND BRACING AS REQUIRED FOR THE
PROPER EXECUTION OF THE WORK.

14. ALL NEW WORK AND/OR MATERIALS SKALL CONFORM TO ALL REQUIREMENTS OF BACH ADMINISTRATIVE
BODY HAVING JURISDICTION IN EACH PBRTAINING CIRCUMSTANCE.

1S. THE CONTRACTOR WILL EMPLOY AND MAINTAIN ADEQUATE sm%ﬁtwm

TO PROTECT BISCAYNE BAY FROM SEDIMENT AND CONSTRUCTION DEBRIY.

PROJECT ENGINEER;
DOCK: 1L 60 PSR DEC 1 2 2017 DYNAMIC ENGINEERING
BOLTS DERM Coastal Resources Saction SOLUTIONS, INC.
. ALLBOLTS SHALL BE 316 GAUGE STAINLESS STEEL, UNLESS OTHERWEBINATRR0umas Reguiniion & Resloration | 35! S+ Cypress Rosd, Suits 303
by Pompano Beach, FL 33060
Division (NRRRD) Office - 954-545-1740

woop Fax - 954-845-1721
1. PRIMARY WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE NUMBER | PRESSURE TREATED MARINE GRADE SOUTHBRN

PINE OR BETTER, ;

SEAL/ SIGNATURE / DATE

)
2, ALL DIMBENSIONS ON PLANS ARB SUBJECT TO VERIFICATION IN THE r'll.'ﬂ

— CONCRETE ' ; :
PROJECT SITE LOCATION: 1. CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO ACI 318 (LATEST ED)) AND SHALL B§ REGULAR WRIGHT, SULFATE RESISTANT, :
] 7140 W. Lago Drive WITH A DESIGN STRENGTH OF 5,000 PS1 AT 28 DAYS W/ A MAX WATER-CEMENTIOUS MATERIALS RATIO, BY (%,
; & Coral Gables, FL 33134 WEIGHT, NORMAL WEIGHT AGGREGATE CONCRETE OF 0.40. ] '
- A Rl tedch | g 2. OWNER SHALL EMPLOY AND PAY FOR TESTING SERVICES FROM AN INDEPENDENT TESTING LABORATORY Y
| o e Boal ' FOR CONCRETE SAMPLING AND TESTING IN ACCORDANCE W/ A kT
' 3. LICENSED CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ADEQUACY OF AND SHO FOR SAFR o
' HJ LATITUDE: 2{"‘1'0»35"34 pmcngmmmusu:g%uovm AT gt D SECRIG ANDTOR ;! “f =
P 2 . LONGITUDE: 80°1023.70"W CONCRETE COVER SHALL BE 3* UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON APFROVED DRAWINGS, S
i Py ' 3 o o S. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE IN CONPORMANCE WiTH THR LATEST VERSION OF ASTM A61S GRADE 60 .
iz » FOLIO No.: 03-4132-025-0280 SPECIFICATIONS. ALL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE PLACED IN ACCORDANCE W/ ACI 315 AND ACI MANUAL OF ioliidr— .~ o2
P b STANDARD PRACTICE, ", 733, CA 26829
, . . g)ucas IN REINFORCING BARS SHALL h:‘o';r BE LESS THAN 48 BAR DIAMETERS AND REINFORCING SHALL BE i =
i \ NTINUOUS AROUND ALL CORNERS AND CHANGES IN DIRBCTION, CONTINUITY SHALL BE PROVIDED AT e
@ Park LEGAL DESCRIPTION: CORNERS OR CHANGES IN DIRECTION BY BENDING THE LONQITUDINAL STEEL AROUND THE CORNER 48 BAX PERMTT DRAWINGS
COCOPLUM SE T DIAMETERS, '
. = . COPLUM SEC 2 PLAT B Issue # _Issue Date
I Sitne v ? o PB115-84 FILE DRIVING NOTES October 10, 2017
! St - | LOT28BLK 13 1. PILE DRIVING OPERATIONS SHALL BE OBSERVED BY A SPECIAL INSPECTOR, INCLUDING TEST PILES ‘October 23. 2017
LR /A8 . SUFFICIENT TO DETERMINE THE APPROXIMATE LENGTH REQUIRED TO MEET DESIGN CAPACITY. N b:rs .l 2007
57 LOT SIZE 16400 SQ FT 2. PILES SHALL BE DRIVEN USING AN APPROVED CUSHION BLOCK CONSISTING OF MATERIAL S0 ARRANGED SO : D°"°mw = 501 i
A8 TO PROVIDE THE TRANSMISSION OF THE HAMMER ENERGY., ecember 6,
' OR 18761-0417-0419 0899 4 3. PILES SHALL BE DRIVEN TO REQUIRED CAPACITY A MIN 12. INTO BERM. e RETs $ir5333
s Pmectest 4. PILES SHALL BE DRIVEN WITH A DROP HAMMER OR GRAVITY HAMMER PROVIDED THE HAMMER SHALL ¥
@ WRBIGH NO LESS THAN 3,000 POUNDS, AND THE FALL OF THE HAMMBR SHALL NOT EXCEED 6 FT.
e p 5. PILES SHALL BB DRIVEN WITH A VARIATION OF NOT MORE THAN{* PER FOOT FROM THE VERTICAL, ok PRoM | PROJECT LOCATION &

THE BATTER LINE INDICATED, WITH A MAX VARIATION OF THE HEAD OF THE PILB FROM THE POSITION NOTES
SHOWN ON THE PLANS OF NOT MORE THAN 3",

6. WHERB PILING MUST PENETRATB STRATA OFFERING HIGH RESISTANCE TO DRIVING, THE STRUCTURAL
| ENGINEER OF RECORD OR, SPECIAL INSPECTOR MAY REQUIRE THAT PILES BE SET IN PRE-DRILLED OR
PUNCHED HOLES. THE PILES SHALL REACH THEIR FINAL PENETRATION BY DRIVING.

jpars TG
CU- 0y 620,




JIMENEZ ATF DOCK
AND BOATLIFT
PROJECT

_ Cural Gubles, Florida I
CGLIENT:
MRS. JUAN JIMENEZ

7140 W. Lago Drive
Coral Gables, FL 33134

110-2"

52'-9"

2 l |-3 "
IMM 13,500 LB CAPACITY

ALUMINUM ELEVATOR BOAT
LIFT TO BE REMOVED.
/‘--___“

-

',/— WOOD PILES TO

29'-6"

3-10

e

-'-.--*.

ALUMINUM BOARDING
PLATFORM TO BE REMOVED

(2) EXISTING CONCRETE
CAPS AND PILES TO
REMAIN.

4

=2

5 o

2

T IRZ3 17.5 SQ FT OF EXISTING
}24¢5:] MANGROVE TRIMMED.
ROPE RAILING TO BE

OVED AND REPLACED.
e Mg g, 1N Ty

ALUMINUM LADDER
TO BE REMOVED

A
13
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BE REMOVED.

416.2 SQ FT WOOD DOCK
AND ACCESS WALKWAY
TO BE REMOVED.

18.75' OFFSET FROM
MEAN HIGH WATER LINE.

EXISTING
MANGROVES

& ?—.HF' : j S
- PROFERTY LINE, !
> [ it B T

&

MEAN HIGH
WATER LINE

SHORE LINE

RECFIVE

LIS 2 201

[ :x r‘;.;aa.’,i;e Raseureos Sodion
neli Rese. 4 Brauinion & Restoration
Division (NRRRO)

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSU]..TANT:I
| OCEAN
CONSULTING, LLC

340 Minorca Avenue, Suite 7
Coral Gables, Florida 33134

Tel: (305) 921-9344 |
Fax: (305) 677-3254

CONTRACTOR:

PROJECT ENGINEER:

St | DYNAMIC ENGINEERING
: | SOLUTIONS, INC.

351 8. Cypress Road, Suite 303
Pompano Beach, FL 33060
Office - 954-545-1740

Pax - 954*545}-172]

SEAL IS[GNATIIBE IDATE

14 S
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PE 52733, CA 26829
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PERMIT DRAWINGS

Issue# Issue Date
October 10, 2017
October 23, 2017
November 16, 2017

i December 6, 2017

PROJECT: #17-6335
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{ JIMEMEZ ATF DOCK
AND BOATLIFT
PROJECT
| Cora' Gables, l-lnnda
' LAGO MONACO CLIENT; "
ﬂ : Cx MRS. JOAN JIMENEZ i
\S-5/ 7140 W, Lago Drive
- 110-2" Coral Gables, FL 33134
5 6' ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANT:
4'.2" 16'-11" 31-8" EXISTING OCEAN
IMM 13,500 LB CAPACITY ALUMINUM NEW 436 SQ FT ] CONSULTING, LLC
 (2) NEW CONCRETE PILES 4| [ E1 pvATOR BOAT LIFT TO BE WOOD DOCK, MANGROVES 340 Minorca Avenu, Suite 7
AND CAP DRILLED AND ATTACHED TO NEW CONCRETE PILE TO REMAIN. Coral Gables, Florida 33134 |
DOWELED INTO EXISTING CAPS, LIFT TO BE TRIMMED 2'-2" 18.75' OFFSET {11) 12" DIA, MARINE TREATED WOOQD PILES, Tel: (305) 921-9344
PILE CAPS. ) FIiOJM e DRIVEN 12" MIN. INTO FIRM MATERIAL TO A Fax: (305) 677-3254
> e —— : 15-TON MIN. BEARING CAPACITY. TO CONTRACTOR:
b — XTEND o) ) DEPI
1& > — {2) BXISTING CON — PILES TO BE CUT BELOW DECK. | |
CAPS AND PILES TO REMAIN.
s NEW 3'x 4' NEW ALUMINUM
o BOARDING /Ty | LADDER
) PLATFORM.
e T |
n PROJECT ENGINEER:
: DYNAMIC ENGINEERING
o SOLUTIONS, INC.
§ 351 8. Cypress Road, Suite 303
- Pompano Beach, FL 33060
= R £ Office - 954-545-1740
12! it Y51 el o ST AT Fax - 954-545-1721
S o o g ST s M |  SEAL/SIGNATURE/DATE
il " 7 . \“.u:n};,_-.‘.
; g = . \\\ H.. OM b *,
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PERMIT DRAWINGS

Issue # Issue Date
October 10, 2017
October 23, 2017
November 16, 2017

(D December 6, 2017

PROJECT: #17-6335

PROPOSED |
CONDITIONS

SCALE : AS SHOWN
FEET NO. 1

S-3




*MANGROVES NOT
SHOWN FOR CLARITY

(2) EXISTING CONCRETE CAP
AND PILES TO REMAIN,

NEW 4°x8" LEDGER CONNECTED TO

CONCRETE PILE CAP WITH %" DIA.
WEDGE ANCHORS @ 36" O.C.

52"9“

k. 49 g

16-11"

IMM 13,5000 LB CAPACITY ALUMINUM
ELEVATOR BOAT LIFT TO BE
ATTACHED TO NEW CONCRETE PILE
CAPS. LIFT TO BE TRIMMED 72",

NEW 3"x10° PT WOOD SUB-STRINGERS
ATTACHED TO CONCRETE PILE CAPS
WITH (2) %" DIA 5.8. WEDGE ANCHOR
BOLTS, EMBED 6" MIN. INTO CAP,
ATTACH SUB-STRINGERS TO DOCK
PILES WITH (2) %" 8.8, THROUGH BOLTS.

S — 3R

|- (2) NEW CONCRETE CAP
DRILLED AND DOWELED
INTO EXISTING CAPS.

NEW 2"x3" PT WOOD SLEEPERS

DRIVEN 12" MIN. INTO FIRM MATERIAL TO A
15-TON MIN. BEARING CAPACITY. TO
EXTEND &' ABOVE DECK. GRAY DEPICTS
PILES TO BE CUT BELOW DECK.

(11) 12° DIA. MARINE TREATED WOOD PILES, —]

CONNECTED TO CONCRETE PILE CAP WITH

2"¢2" BLOCKING. BLOCKING ATTACHED
WITH ¥¢* DIA x 23" TAPCON SCREWS.

NEW 3°x10, P.T. WOOD SUB-STRINGER,
SECURED WITH (2) %" DIA 5.8. THROUGH

1¢-1"

MEW 23" PT WOOD SLEEPERS — |

CONNECTED TO CONCRETE PILE CAP WITH
2"x2* BLOCKING, BLOCKING ATTACHED
WITH ¥,* DIA x 2 ¥;" TAPCON SCREWS.

NEW 4“x8" LEDGER CONNECTED TO —|
CONCRETE PILE CAP WITH¥ " DIA. WEDGE
ANCHORS @ 36* O.C.. AND TO SUBTRINGERS

NEW ROPE RAILING
SEE DETAILS ON 5-% 9 Y]
E ()

BOLTS WITH WASHERS AT EACH END. (TYP.)

NEW 3°x8* PT WOOD LEDGER
ATTACHED TO CONCRETE PILE CAPS
WITH ¥° WEDGE ANCHORS @ 36" 0.C.
NEW ¥ x6° IPE HARDWOOD
DECKING SECURED WITH (2) 5.8,
DECK SCREWS AT EACH STRINGER.

g ' — 910"

WITH 10d 5.5. NAILS (TYP.)

NEW 3" 8”, P.T. WOOD

I

'i“l 9-10" ! HT
: [

[T
T

NEW ROPE RAILING
SEE DETATLS ON 5§46

JIMENEZ ATF DOCK
AND BOATLIEFT
PROJECT
___ Co.al Gubles, Florida
CLIGNT:
MRS. JOAN JIMENEZ

7140 W. Lago Drive
Coral Gables, FL 33134

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANT:
OCEAN
CONSULTING, LLC

340 Minorca Avenue, Suite 7
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Tel: (305) 921-9344

Fax: (305) 677-3254

CONTRACTOR:

PROJECT ENGINEER:

DYNAMIC ENGINEERING
SOLUTIONS, INC.

351 8. Cypress Road, Suite 303
Pompano Beach, FL 33060

Office - 954-545-1740

Fax - 954-545-1721

SEAL / SIGNATURE / DATE
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PERMIT DRAWINGS
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October 23, 2017
November 16, 2017
December 6, 2017

PROJECT: #17-6335

z : NEW 3"x10%, P.T. WOOD SUB-STRINGER
DECKING SECURED WITH (2) 8. WITH WASHERS . (TYP.
NEW 4"x8" STRINGERS CONNECTED TQ ——
hx o > K_ | | @ DECKSCRBWSATBACHSI’R]NGBR‘.I . . S
BLOCKING TO BE ATTACHED TO CONCRETE - P— hY/ . — - . i
WITH ¥¢" DIA. x 2 %" TAPCON SCREWS. ﬁ b msg-; :,- P.T. WOOD m.u.lgms
4 7 SUB-STRINGER. USE §.5 HURRICANE
J—‘#f‘—"ﬂ'i-]-hz‘ Y LY STRAPS WITH 104 5.3. NAILS {TYP.)
| A | t -
136" T ] I “?\( E A &%, Q&&\
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Exhibit H Aerials Index

SRR

7140 W Lago Dr. - Subject Property
Neighborhood overview, North side
Neighborhood overview, South side
Lago Minore north

Lago Minore south

Surrounding docks - 500 feet radius
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EXHIBIT

7140 West Lago Drive
R b
L |

Lago West Comriunity ﬁ

Measure distance
Click on the map to add to your path
Totat distance: 76.20 m (250.01 {t)
A

Imag=y £2018 DigialClobe. Sanborn, US. Ceolagica! Survsy. blzp data £:201814




easure distance

CHhck on the map to add o your path

Total distance: 152.48 m (500.28 ft)




Exhibit I - Variances Index

EXHIBIT

I

H
f
i

Address Development Order Variance type

I1 | 90 Casuarina Concourse #8579-Z More than 15 ft. waterward
projection

12 | 128 Paloma Drive BA 11-06-6346 More than 15 ft. waterward
projection

I3 | 136 Paloma Drive BA (09-11-1379 More than 15 ft. waterward
projection

14 | 9501 Journey’s End Lane # 8684 -Z More than 15 ft. waterward
projection

I5 | 128 Paloma Drive BA 11-06-6346 less than 75 ft. navigable
waterway

I6 | 136 Paloma Drive BA 09-11-1379 less than 75 ft. navigable
waterway

17 | 460 Solano Prado BA 09-10-3709 less than 75 ft. navigable
waterway

I8 | 435 Marquesa Drive BA 09-09-1722 less than 75 ft. navigable
waterway




EXHIBIT

L1

Q0 Casuanna Concourse

Measure distance
Click on the map to add to vour path

Total distance: 7.13m (23.38 fi)




EXHIBIT

T2

Measure distance
Click on the map to add ¢ your path

Total distance: 6.72 m (22.04 ff)
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EXHIBIT

S

Exhibit J - Canals Index

1. Canal - less than 75 ft. navigable waterway - Sunrise Court and Sunrise Terrace
2. Canal - less than 75 ft. navigable waterway - Sunrise Court and Sunrise Place
3. Canal - less than 75 ft. navigable waterway - Prado Blvd and Cocoplum Road
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EXHIBIT

ok
R e

TR rad o BIVCIREE: SE

Measure distance
Click on the map to add to vour path

Total distance: 18.63m {(61.13 ft)
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